

Case No. 23-CV-7654

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILL WALLACE,

Defendant-Petitioner,

v.

POSTER, INC.,

Plaintiff-Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER
Will Wallace**

Team Number 025
January 31, 2022

Attorney for Will Wallace

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW vi

JURISDICTION vi

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 I. Factual Background.....1

 II. Procedural History2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

 I. The CC Law is constitutional under the Free Speech Clause.2

 II. The CC Law is constitutional under the Free Exercise Clause.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. The CC Law is constitutional under the Free Speech Clause.4

 A. In its role as a conduit, which the viewpoint-nondiscrimination provision targets,
Poster is not a speaker subject to free speech protections.....5

 1. When disseminating others’ speech, Poster is not a speaker.5

 2. The act of excluding others’ speech is not itself Poster’s speech.....7

 B. When Poster engages in its own speech, its rights are not unlimited.9

 II. The CC Law is constitutional under the Free Exercise Clause.....12

A.	The Hybrid Rights Exception does not apply here, so <i>Smith</i> still governs the analysis.....	12
B.	The CC Law is neutral.	13
1.	The CC Law is facially neutral because the law’s mere reference to religion does not call for deferential treatment.	14
a.	The Fifteenth Circuit erred in concluding the CC Law discriminates on its face.	14
b.	The CC Law is facially neutral because the law’s text treats comparable secular and religious conduct equally.....	16
2.	There is no evidence the CC Law was created or applied with a discriminatory purpose.....	18
a.	There is no evidence of discriminatory purpose in the legislative history.....	18
b.	There is no evidence of hostility among decisionmakers applying the law.....	19
c.	There is no evidence of discriminatory application of the CC Law.	21
C.	The CC Law is generally applicable.....	22
D.	Even if the Court disagrees that the CC Law is neutral and generally applicable, the CC Law may nonetheless survive strict scrutiny.	23
	CONCLUSION.....	24
	STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	10
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	23
<i>CBS v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981)	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	passim
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	10
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	10
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	passim
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	10
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979)	6
<i>FTC v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 883 F.3d 848 (2018).....	10
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	passim
<i>German Alliance Ins. v. Lewis</i> , 233 U.S. 389 (1914)	10
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	23
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado C.R. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Poster, Inc. v. Wallace</i> , 2021-3487 (15th Cir.).....	passim
<i>Poster, Inc. v. Wallace</i> , C.A. No. 21-CV-7855 (D. Delmont Sept. 1, 2021)	vi, 23, 24
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robbins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	8, 9
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2021)	14, 16
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. and Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	8,9
<i>Santa Fe, Prescott, & Phx. Ry. Co. v. Grant Bros. Constr. Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 177 (1913).....	10
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	5, 8

<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	14, 16, 24
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1994).....	7
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1983)	12
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	23

Statutes

11 CFR § 114.2.....	viii, 10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	vi, vii
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	vi, vii
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)	viii, 6
Delmont Rev. Stat. § 9-1.120(a)–(b).....	1

Secondary Sources

Christopher S. Yoo, <i>The First Amendment, Common Carriers, and Public: Net Neutrality, Digital Platforms, and Privacy</i> , 1 J. Free Speech L. 463 (2021)	9
Eugene Volokh, <i>Treating Social Media Platforms Like Common Carriers?</i> , 1 J. Free Speech L. 377 (2021)	7
Raymond Shih Ray Ku, <i>Free Speech & Net Neutrality: A Response to Justice Kavanaugh</i> , 80 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 855 (2019).....	7
Stuart Minor Benjamin, <i>Transmitting, Editing, and Communicating: Determining What “The Freedom of Speech” Encompasses</i> , 60 Duke L.J. 1673 (2011)	8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I vi

Court Documents

Louis F. Trapp Aff. 11, 19
